believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk
of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year
are discussed below.

(a) Estimated impairment of goodwill

The Group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the
accounting policy stated in note 1. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been
determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of estimates.

(b) Development costs on internally developed products are capitalised if it can be demonstrated that the
expenditure meets the criteria set out in note 1. These judgements are made using the historical,
commercial and technical experience of senior members of the management team.

2. First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
Reconciliations and explanatory notes on how the transition to IFRS has affected profit and net assets
previously reported under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles are given below:

Profit and loss account reconciliation for the year ended 30 April 2006

Sub-note
UK GAAP

»’000
Adjustments

»’000
IFRS

»’000
Turnover (ii) 12,159 (320) 11,839
Cost of sales (ii)/(iii) (7,317) 354 (6,963)

Gross profit 4,842 34 4,876
Administrative expenses (i), (ii) and (iv) (4,480) 585 (3,895)
Loss on disposal/closure of subsidiary (ii) (192) 192 —

Profit from operations 170 811 981
Finance costs (ii) (311) 209 (102)
Finance income 31 — 31
Other finance losses (v) (251) 398 147

(Loss)/profit before tax (361) 1,418 1,057
Corporation tax expense (ii), (iii), (iv), (vi), (vii) and (viii) (58) (91) (149)
Post-tax loss related to discontinued operations (ii) — (519) (519)

(Loss)/profit after tax (419) 808 389
Dividends — — —

Retained (loss)/profit for the year (419) 808 389

Newmark Security PLC
26

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 1 May 2005

Sub-note
UK GAAP

»’000
Adjustments

»’000
IFRS

»’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 803 — 803
Intangible assets 6,820 — 6,820
Deferred tax asset (vi) 70 45 115

Total non-current assets 7,693 45 7,738

Current assets
Inventories 1,664 — 1,664
Trade and other receivables 2,898 — 2,898
Cash and cash equivalents 3,205 — 3,205

Total current assets 7,767 — 7,767

Total assets 15,460 45 15,505

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 30 — 30
Trade and other payables 5,037 — 5,037
Other financial liabilities 83 — 83
Corporation tax liability 826 — 826
Other taxation and social security 491 — 491
Provisions (vii) 16 77 93

Total current liabilities 6,483 77 6,560

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 1,582 — 1,582
Other creditors 3,156 — 3,156
Corporation tax 750 — 750
Provisions 169 — 169

Total non-current liabilities 5,657 — 5,657

Total liabilities 12,140 77 12,217

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND EQUITY 3,320 (32) 3,288

Newmark Security PLC
27

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 30 April 2006

Sub-note
UK GAAP

»’000
Adjustments

»’000
IFRS

»’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 941 — 941
Intangible assets (i)/(iii) 6,439 505 6,944
Deferred tax asset (vi) 70 46 116

Total non-current assets 7,450 551 8,001

Current assets
Inventories 1,256 — 1,256
Trade and other receivables (iv) 2,401 (75) 2,326
Cash and cash equivalents 1,373 — 1,373

Total current assets 5,030 (75) 4,955

Total assets 12,480 476 12,956

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft — — —
Trade and other payables 2,268 — 2,268
Other financial liabilities 1,623 — 1,623
Corporation tax liability 1,324 — 1,324
Employee benefits — — —
Current tax liabilities 340 — 340
Provisions (vii) 28 77 105

Total current liabilities 5,583 77 5,660

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 301 — 301
Other creditors 3,369 — 3,369
Employee benefits — — —
Provisions 180 — 180

Total non-current liabilities 3,850 — 3,850

Total liabilities 9,433 77 9,510

TOTAL NET ASSETS AND EQUITY 3,047 399 3,446

Newmark Security PLC
28

Adjustments

Explanations of the adjustments made to the UK GAAP income statement and balance sheets are as follows:

Sub-note Explanation
(i) Reversal of the goodwill amortisation charge of £393,000 in the 2006 UK GAAP accounts
(ii) Transfer of results of discontinued operations to separate line comprising

»’000
Turnover 320
Cost of sales (242)

______
Gross profit 78
Administrative expenses (288)
Loss on disposal/closure of subsidiary (192)

Loss from operations (402)
Finance costs (209)
Tax 92

Post-tax loss related to discontinued operations (519)

(iii) Capitalisation of development costs in cost of sales to intangible assets £112,000